

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE
AGENCY, PETITIONER

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE, SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY
AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF BELLING-
HAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

D. ROSS MARTIN
RYAN MCMANUS
JACOB M. HELLER
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@
ropesgray.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provisions involved	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement of the case.....	2
A. The bankruptcy court’s entry of final judgment against EBIA	3
B. Appellate proceedings in the district court and the court of appeals	4
Reasons for granting the petition	8
I. This Court should resolve the question whether, and under what circumstances, litigant consent can confer on non-Article III judges authority to exercise the judicial power of the United States	10
A. The court of appeals’ holding conflicts with a decision of the Sixth Circuit.....	10
B. Entry of final judgment on a private right of action by a non-Article III bankruptcy judge violates the separation of powers regardless of litigant consent.....	13
C. Consent is only relevant to an Article III structural analysis to the extent Congress made consent a feature of the statutory scheme, not where it is inferred post-hoc from a litigant’s failure to object.....	18
1. To the extent consent can form a part of the separation-of-powers analysis, it must be central to the statutory scheme	19
2. The court of appeals’ decision illustrates the danger of allowing post- hoc findings of implied consent to form	

IV

part of the separation-of-powers analysis.....	21
II. This Court should resolve the conflict among lower courts on whether bankruptcy judges are statutorily authorized to submit proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law in “core” proceedings.....	25
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with a decision of the Seventh Circuit.....	26
B. The Ninth Circuit’s holding is contrary to the text and structure of the statute	27
C. It is for Congress, not the courts, to determine how to address the statutory “gap” revealed by <i>Stern</i>	30
III. This Court’s review is necessary to resolve tremendous uncertainty in the lower courts following <i>Stern</i>	32
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix A — Court of Appeals Opinion (Dec. 4, 2012).....	1a
Appendix B — District Court Opinion (Jan. 21, 2011).....	41a
Appendix C — Bankruptcy Court Judgment (May 27, 2010).....	53a
Appendix D — Bankruptcy Court Opinion (May 27, 2010).....	56a
Appendix E — Order (Nov. 4, 2011).....	58a
Appendix F — Order (July 2, 2010).....	60a
Appendix G — Order (Mar. 26, 2010)	62a
Appendix H — Statutory provision: 28 U.S. C. 157.....	64a
Appendix I — Statutory provision: 28 U.S. C. 158.....	68a

V

Appendix J — Joint status report (Mar. 12, 2010)... 73a
Appendix K — Memorandum in Support of Motion
to Vacate Trial Date (Dec. 21,
2009) 77a
Appendix L — Answer (Aug. 1, 2008) 81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>BearingPoint, Inc. (In re)</i> , 453 B.R. 486 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	33
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coudert Bros. LLP (In re)</i> , No. 11-2785, 2011 WL 5593147 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2011)	33
<i>Donaldson v. Ducote</i> , 373 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Duck v. Munn (In re Mankin)</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (1987), overruled by, <i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison (In re Bellingham Ins. Agency, Inc.)</i> , 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 23
<i>Field v. Lindell (In re Mortg. Store, Inc.)</i> , 464 B.R. 421 (D. Haw. 2011).....	31
<i>Freytag v. Comm’n of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	14
<i>Geras v. Lafayette Display Fixtures, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	3, 24
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	27
<i>MacDonald v. Plymouth County Trust Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 263 (1932).....	17
<i>Marshall v. Stern (In re Marshall)</i> , 600 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	24

VII

Cases—Continued:

Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber, 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 25

N.L.R.B. v. Radio & Television Broad. Eng’g Union, 364 U.S. 573 (1961) 30

N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 17, 18, 31, 32

Nguyen v. United States, 539 U.S. 69 (2003) 14

Ortiz v. Aurora Health Care (In re Ortiz), 665 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 6, 26

Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc., 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 824 (1984)..... 20, 21, 23

Paloian v. Am. Express Co. (In re Canopy Financial, Inc.), 464 B.R. 770 (N.D. Ill. 2011)... 31

Peretz v. United States, 501 U.S. 923 (1991) 13

Phillips v. Beierwaltes, 466 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 22

Robinson v. Heilman, 563 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 24

Roell v. Withrow, 538 U.S. 580 (2003)..... 9, 17, 18, 22

Schor v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n, 740 F.2d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 1984), rev’d, 478 U.S. 833 (1986) 14

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 30

Sheridan v. Michels (In re Sheridan), 362 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2004) 23

Stern v. Marshall, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) *passim*

VIII

Cases—Continued:

<i>Tech. Automation Servs. Corp. v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 2013 U.S. LEXIS 2333 (Mar. 18. 2013).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	17
<i>Weisfelner v. Blavatnik (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.)</i> , 467 B.R. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	34

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1, cl. 1.....	2, 13
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judge- ship Act of 1984, 28 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 157	3
28 U.S.C. 157(b)	7, 23
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(1).....	28
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(5).....	17
28 U.S.C. 157(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 157(c)(2)	20, 23, 28
28 U.S.C. 158	7
28 U.S.C. 158(a).....	26, 28
28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2)(A)	26
28 U.S.C. 636(c)(1).....	20
28 U.S.C. 636(c)(2).....	20
28 U.S.C. 1963.....	15

Miscellaneous:

130 Cong. Rec. 6045 (1984) (remarks of Rep. Kastenmeier).....	29, 30
--	--------

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:

<i>Bankruptcy Proceedings (In re)</i> , Admin. Order 2012-25 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2012)	32
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	28
Ralph Brubaker, <i>The Constitutionality of Litigant Consent</i> , 32 No. 12 Bankr. L. Letter (Dec. 2012)	33
Erwin Chemerinsky: <i>Circuit Split Over Parties Expanding A Bankruptcy Court’s Power</i> , Daily J. (Feb. 12, 2013).....	33
<i>Enormous Confusion</i> , Nat’l L.J. (Aug. 29, 2011).....	33
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7008	20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012	20
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1609 (1976)	30
<i>Standing Order of Reference Re: Title 11 (In re)</i> (D. Del. Feb. 29, 2012).....	32
<i>Standing Order of Reference Re: Title 11 (In re)</i> , No. 12-misc-00032 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2012)	32
